Important Information 

Changes to your State Pension 

and National Insurance Contributions

from April 2016

The State Pension is changing for people who reach State Pension age on or after 6th April 2016.  The new State Pension will replace the existing Basic and Additional State Pension.  

Please click on the following link for information on the changes in State Pension: -

http://www.nidirect.gov.uk/index/information-and-services/pensions-and-retirement-planning/pensions-and-retirement/state-pension/the-new-state-pension/changes-to-contracting-out-from-6-april-2016.htm
As a result, Contracted out National Insurance contributions will cease from 1st April 2016.
Employees who are in a Contracted Out Pension Scheme will pay the standard rate of National Insurance, currently 12%, instead of the contracted out rate of 10.6%, and will no longer receive the 1.4% NI Rebate from April 2016.  This will affect Trust employees who are in the NHS Pension Scheme.  
The table below shows the changes to the NI rate letters from 1st April 2016.  Your NI rate letter is shown on your payslip.

	National Insurance Rate
	Contracted out   NI letter to
31st March 2016
	Not contracted out NI letter from

1st April 2016

	Standard Rate
	D
	A

	Reduced Rate
	E
	B

	Deferred Rate
	L
	J

	Standard Rate (Under 21)
	I
	M

	Deferred Rate (Under 21)
	K
	Z


National Insurance contributions for employees who are in the NEST Pension Scheme, which is not contracted out, will not be affected by the changes.
Example Employee National Insurance Contributions
	Monthly Gross Pay
	Contributions at

D rate
	Contributions at

A rate
	Increase in Employee Contributions

	£1600
	£ 95.76
	£ 111.36
	£15.60

	£3500
	£ 299.45
	£ 339.36
	£39.91

	£5000
	£ 332.65
	£ 372.56
	£39.91


Click on the link below for the HMRC National Insurance calculator.  (If the screen states ‘Session Timeout’, click on ‘Start again’.
http://nicecalculator.hmrc.gov.uk/Class1NICs1.aspx
Further information can be found via the following links: -
Important changes to your National Insurance contributions and State Pension from April 2016: -
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/394907/new-state-pension-employees-overview-130115.pdf
New State Pension fact sheet: -
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/375691/employees-fact-sheet.pdf
The new State Pension: -
https://www.gov.uk/new-state-pension
Contracted out of the State Pension: -
https://www.gov.uk/contracted-out
New State Pension: -
http://www.nidirect.gov.uk/index/information-and-services/pensions-and-retirement-planning/pensions-and-retirement/state-pension/the-new-state-pension.htm
For Information on NHS Pension, please go to: -

http://www.nhsbsa.nhs.uk/pensions
For all other information, please visit: -

www.gov.uk
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